Page 3831 TITLE 26—INTERNAL REVENUE CODE § 6751
retary of the Treasury or the Secretary’s delegate
shall prescribe the procedures for complying with the
requirements of section 4093(c)(3) of the 1986 Code (as
added by this section).’’
Amendment by Pub. L. 100–418 applicable to crude oil
removed from the premises on or after Aug. 23, 1988, see
section 1941(c) of Pub. L. 100–418, set out as a note under

§ 605(a)(2)(D), Dec. 29, 2022, 136 Stat. 5395.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
Another section 212(b) of div. EE of Pub. L. 116–260
amended section 63 of this title.
AMENDMENTS
2022—Subsec. (b)(2)(A). Pub. L. 117–328 substituted
‘‘paragraph (9) or (10) of subsection (b)’’ for ‘‘subsection
(b)(9)’’.
2020—Subsec. (b)(2)(A). Pub. L. 116–260 substituted
‘‘6655, or 6662 (but only with respect to an addition to
tax by reason of subsection (b)(9) thereof)’’ for ‘‘or
6655’’.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
EFFECTIVE DATE OF 2022 AMENDMENT
Amendment by Pub. L. 117–328 applicable to contribu-
tions made after Dec. 29, 2022, see section 605(c)(1) of
Pub. L. 117–328, set out as a note under section 170 of
this title.
EFFECTIVE DATE OF 2020 AMENDMENT
Amendment by Pub. L. 116–260 applicable to taxable
years beginning after Dec. 31, 2020, see section 212(d) of
div. EE of Pub. L. 116–260, set out as a note under sec-
tion 62 of this title.
EFFECTIVE DATE
Pub. L. 105–206, title III, § 3306(c), July 22, 1998, 112
Stat. 744, as amended by Pub. L. 106–554, § 1(a)(7) [title
III, § 302(b)], Dec. 21, 2000, 114 Stat. 2763, 2763A–632, pro-
vided that: ‘‘The amendments made by this section [en-
acting this subchapter] shall apply to notices issued,
and penalties assessed, after June 30, 2001. In the case
of any notice of penalty issued after June 30, 2001, and
before July 1, 2003, the requirements of section 6751(a)
of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 shall be treated as
met if such notice contains a telephone number at
which the taxpayer can request a copy of the tax-
payer’s assessment and payment history with respect
to such penalty.’’
Page 3832TITLE 26—INTERNAL REVENUE CODE§ 6801
1 Section catchline amended by Pub. L. 90–618 without cor-
responding amendment of analysis.
CHAPTER 69—GENERAL PROVISIONS
RELATING TO STAMPS
Sec.
6801. Authority for establishment, alteration, and
distribution.
6802. Supply and distribution.
6803. Accounting and safeguarding.
6804. Attachment and cancellation.
6805. Redemption of stamps.
6806. Posting occupational tax stamps.1
6807. Stamping, marking, and branding seized
goods.
6808. Special provisions relating to stamps.
§ 6801. Authority for establishment, alteration,
and distribution
(a) Establishment and alteration